
Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th June, 2022 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 13 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 14 
  
Material Considerations  
 

15 - 16 

 
4.   Planning Applications for Determination  
 Agenda 16/06/2022 17 
  
4.1   Planning Application 10/22/0266  
 33 Coronation Avenue, Feniscowles, Blackburn 18 - 26 
  
4.2   Planning Application 10/22/0370  
 Ashworth Nursery School, Addison Close, Blackburn 27 - 34 
  
4.3   Planning Application 10/22/0428  
 Former Sappi Mills, Plot 1, Phase 1 A (Watermills 

Development) Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn 
35 - 52 

  
5.   Proposed Introduction of an Article 4 Direction - 

Removal of permitted development rights for the 
change of use from Use Class C3 (dwelling-houses) to 
C4 (HMOs) 

 

 To brief the Planning and Highways Committee on current 
issues relating to Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
and set out the justification for making a new Article 4 
Direction to control the change of use from a dwellinghouse 
to a HMO and to set out the new designated area which that 

 

Public Document Pack



Direction will apply to. (The new Article 4 Direction 
designation is proposed to cover the whole urban area of 
Blackburn with Darwen and will replace the existing Article 4 
Direction.) 
 

 Proposed Introduction of an Article 4 Direction - 
Removal of permitted development rights for the 
change of use from Use Class C3 (dwelling-houses) to 
C4 (HMOs) 
Appendix 1 - Article 4 Direction plan.pdf 
Appendix 2 - Article 4 Direction Justification Paper 
(002).pdf 

53 - 98 

  
6.   Enforcement  
 ENFORCEMENT – 63 Oozehead Lane, Blackburn, BB2 

6NH 
Location Plan 63 Oozehead Lane.jpg 
63 Oozehead Lane - Photo 1.jpg 
63 Oozehead Lane - Photo 2.jpg 
63 Oozehead Lane - Photo 3.jpg 
63 Oozehead Lane - Photo 4.jpg 

99 - 106 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 08 June 2022  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 26th May, 2022

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Slater, 
Browne, Marrow, Baldwin, Desai, Liddle, Imtiaz, Mahmood and McCaughran. 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Rabia Sagir, Shannon Gardiner & 
Tayyab Mulla 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first Committee of the Municipal Year 
and welcomed newly Elected Members.  
  
There were no apologies received.  
  

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st April 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

3   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declaration of Interest received  
  

4   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

4.1   Planning Application 21/0428 
 
Applicant – Roundhouse Properties 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Haslingden Road, 
Blackburn 
  
Full Planning Application for Erection of 68 commercial units (use class E (g), 
B2 and B8) with associated car parking 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the amended condition in the Update Report.  
  
  

4.2   Planning Application 21/1263 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 26th May, 2022

 
Speakers – Mr Critchton (objector) 
                   Mr Hoerty (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Mr & Mrs T Spooner 
  
Location and Proposed Development –  Jennet Hou
[...]
wild doe running around this building site looking 

terrified. This was their habitat and they should be at the very least moved to safety.  

I hope you take my concerns into consideration when you consider the retrospective application and also 

consider our wildlife who don’t have a voice  

Page 51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



   
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION:  Strategic Planning 
 
REPORT TO:  Planning and Highways Committee 
 
DATE: 16 June 2022 
 

TITLE: Proposed Introduction of an Article 4 Direction - Removal of permitted 

development rights for the change of use from Use Class C3 (dwelling-houses) to C4 (HMOs)  

 
WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
COUNCILLORS: All 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To brief the Planning and Highways Committee on current issues relating to Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and set out the justification for making a new Article 4 
Direction to control the change of use from a dwellinghouse to a HMO and to set out the 
new designated area which that Direction will apply to. (The new Article 4 Direction 
designation is proposed to cover the whole urban area of Blackburn with Darwen and 
will replace the existing Article 4 Direction.)  

 
1.2 To recommend to Committee an approach to making the Direction, namely a non-

immediate Direction that will come into effect in 12 months, covering the urban areas of 
the Borough (and so affecting all wards).A map of the proposed Article 4 Direction area 
is provided as Appendix 1.  

 
1.3 To invite Committee to endorse the proposed approach and recommend that Council 

Forum approve the making of the Direction (at the July Forum) and the commencement 
of consultation. 

 

1.4 To recommend that Council Forum agree the cancellation of the existing Article 4 
Direction, but only on the condition that the new direction is confirmed at a later date, at 
which point it will be cancelled on the date that the new Direction takes legal effect.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In April 2010, the Government introduced a new Use Class C4 (C4) to the Use 

Classes Order, relating to Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) covering small 
shared houses or flats; defined as being occupied by 3 to 6 unrelated individuals who 
share basic amenities. In October 2010, the Government then introduced legislation, 
under ‘permitted development rights’ to allow the change of use of a dwellinghouse to 
a C4 use without the need to apply for planning permission. Whilst introduced through 
previous legal Orders, these ‘permitted development’ rights are now legislated 
through The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Department of Place, Growth and Development 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



   
 

Order 2015 (as amended)1, or GPDO for short, which gives permission to carry out 
certain ‘permitted development’ subject to certain conditions. 
 

2.2  The GPDO (2015) (Part 3, Class L (part b)) grants permitted development rights to 
allow the conversion from a use falling within Use Class C3 (dwelling houses) to a 
use falling within Class C4 (HMOs), and relate only to dwelling houses of not more 
than 6 residents. Proposals for HMOs containing 7 or more residents already require 
planning permission to be sought.  

 

2.3 In usual circumstances, the conversion of a dwelling house to a HMO (for 3 to 6 
persons) does not therefore require planning permission to be sought. However, the 
Government recognises that sometimes local circumstances will mean greater control 
needs to be given to local powers to manage such types of development. 
Consequently, Article 4 of the GPDO (2015) allows Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) 
to remove permitted development rights from specified areas under their 
management, thereby requiring applicants to apply for planning permission and 
enabling the LPA the opportunity to consider a proposal in more detail. These are 
called Article 4 Directions.  

 

2.4 In 2012, Blackburn with Darwen Council agreed to introduce a (non-immediate) 
Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights for the conversion of C3 to 
C4 uses within the wards then known as Shear Brow, Corporation Park, Wensley 
Fold, Mill Hill, Ewood, Sudell and Sunnyhurst. The Direction was introduced in 
response to concerns from elected members, residents, businesses and other 
stakeholder agencies, at the detrimental impact that high numbers and localised 
concentrations of HMOs were having on the physical, economic and social fabric of 
communities and neighbourhoods across the borough.  
 

2.5 Later in 2012, a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) relating to planning 
applications for HMOs was consulted upon and adopted, producing clear and detailed 
local policy guidance to set out how and why HMOs were affecting the sustainability 
of communities and neighbourhoods in the borough, and the very limited 
circumstances where they may be supported.  

 

2.6 In February 2013, the Article 4 Direction (agreed in January 2012) came into force 
requiring all changes to C4 uses within the defined Article 4 areas to seek planning 
permission. Small HMOs outside of the defined areas, where issues of concentration 
had not been identified, still retained their permitted development rights.  

 

2.7 In accordance with national planning guidance (para 49)2, the Council report 
accompanying the original Article 4 Direction (2012) set out its intent to monitor the 
appropriateness of the Direction, including review and consideration of whether the 
original rationale and/or extend of the Direction continues to be valid.  

 

2.8 Whilst the planning actions taken so far to resist additional HMO approvals in those 
designated areas are considered to have been successful, there have been 
increasing concerns, from a variety of Council services, that the number of HMO beds 
in the borough is growing and, with it, concerns regarding the amenity harm and 
associated impact on public services and communities. Despite the Article 4 
Direction, over recent years the borough has seen a considerable increase in the 

                                                           
1 The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(legislation.gov.uk) 
2 When is permission required? - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 54

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/when-is-permission-required


   
 

provision of HMO accommodation, and the Council now consider there to be an over-
provision of such accommodation, which includes providing for needs imported from 
outside of the Borough. The consequence of this proliferation of HMOs are multiple 
and varied, including impacting on amenity and well-being, limiting opportunities for 
investment and regeneration, reducing the Council’s ability to address the housing 
supply imbalance, and increasing the demand for frontline services.  

 

2.9 The growth in HMOs and the increase in associated issues, alongside the 
progression of the Council’s emerging Local Plan (2021-2037) means this is now an 
opportune time to review the Article 4 restrictions and their designated geographic 
areas. Whilst acknowledging that planning is only one part of a number of 
preventative actions to be implemented by the Council as a whole, Planning 
continues to be a key tool in the management of HMOs in the Borough.  

 
 

3. RATIONALE 
 
3.1 The emerging Local Plan (2021-2037) contains a new policy (Policy DM6: HMOs) which 

states planning permission will not be granted for any new HMOs in any part of the borough 
during the Plan period. However, this relates only to those HMO developments requiring 
planning permission and so Article 4 Directions are a necessary tool to ‘catch’ HMO 
developments that could otherwise be carried out under permitted development rights.  
 

3.2 Therefore, it is the Council’s intent to extend the use of an
[...]
ration of whether the 
rationale and/or the extent of the Direction remains valid. 

 

 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Committee note the issues described in the report and the rationale behind 
the proposed approach; 

 
2. That Committee endorse the making of a non-immediate Direction under Article 4 

of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(as amended), with a 12-month lead-in period, to remove the permitted 
development right granted by Schedule 2 Part 3 Class L(b) of that Order, which 
allows a change of use from a dwelling house (C3) to a house in multiple 
occupation with between 3 and 6 occupants (C4) and which will apply to all urban 
areas of the borough as shown on the accompanying plan.  

 
3. That Committee recommend that Council Forum approve the making of such 

Article 4 Direction, with the required consultation to take place over a 6 week 
period over August/September 2022. 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Darren Tweed, Strategic Planning and Transport Manager, 

Strategic Planning.  
 
DATE PREPARED: 30 May 2022 
 
BACKGROUND PAPER: Article 4 Direction Justification paper 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Article 4 Direction plan 
 
Appendix 2: Article 4 Direction Justification Paper  
 
 

Page 61



Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Proposed Article 4 Direction
August 2022 REFERENCE: [Reference]

1:50000

© Crown copyright and database rights 19 May 2022. Ordnance Survey licence number: 100019493Page 62



 

1 
 

APPENDIX 2 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (2022 Update) 

Removal of permitted development rights for the change of 

use from Use Class C3 (dwelling-houses) to C4 (HMOs)  
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENT 

Context, Evidence and Justification Paper 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

2 
 

 

 
CONTENTS 

 

1: Introduction……………………………………………………………………………………… 3 

2: Legislative and National policy context…………………………………………….. 3 

3:  Local policy context………………………………………………………………………….. 5 

4:  Evidence and summary…………………………………………………………………….. 9 

5:  Proposed Council response……………………………………………………………….  31 

6: Consultation…………………………………………………………………………………….. 33 

7: Proposed timetable………………………………………………………………………….. 34 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

3 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This document sets out the policy context and supporting evidence to justify the 

introduction of a new Article 4 Direction under the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended). The Article 4 

Direction will remove permitted development rights for the change of use from dwelling-

houses (Use Class C3) to small houses in multiple occupancy (HMOs) (Use Class C4) in all 

urban areas of the Blackburn with Darwen borough.  This will grant the Council greater 

control in the management of HMO conversions.  

 

2. LEGISLATIVE AND NATIONAL POLICY CONTEXT 

2.1 In April 2010, the Government introduced a new Use Class C4 (C4) to the Use Classes 

Order, relating to Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) covering small shared houses 

or flats; defined as being occupied by 3 to 6 unrelated individuals who share basic 

amenities.   

2.2 In October 2010, the Government then introduced legislation, under ‘permitted 

development rights’ to allow the change of use of a dwellinghouse to a C4 use without 

the need to apply for planning permission. This legislation was The Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 20101, which 

has since been both amended and then superceded by orders in 2013 and 2015. The 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 

amended)2, or GPDO for short, now takes precedent, and gives permission to carry out 

certain works under ‘permitted development rights’, subject to certain conditions.  

2.3 The GPDO (2015) (Part 3, Class L, (part b)) grants permitted development rights to allow 

the conversion from a use falling within Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses) to a use falling 

within Class C4 (houses in multiple occupation). (Conversely, Part (a) allows the change 

of use from C4 (HMO) to C3 (dwellinghouses).) In both cases, this relates only to 

dwellinghouses of not more than 6 residents. 

2.4 Proposals for houses of multiple occupation containing 7 or more residents already 

require planning permission to be sought.  

2.5 In usual circumstances, the conversion of a dwellinghouse to a HMO, for 3 to 6 persons, 

does not therefore require planning permission to be sought. However, the Government 

recognise that sometimes local circumstances will mean that greater control needs to be 

given to local powers to manage such types of development. Consequently, Article 4 of 

the GPDO (2015) allows Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to remove permitted 

development rights from specified areas under their management, thereby requiring 

                                                           
1 The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2010 
(legislation.gov.uk) 
2 The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Page 65

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/654/article/2/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/654/article/2/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/made


 

4 
 

applicants to apply for planning permission and enabling the LPA the opportunity to 

consider a proposal in more detail. These are called Article 4 Directions.  

2.6 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)3 (Paragraph 53) states that the use of 

Article 4 Directions to remove national permitted development rights should be limited 

to situations where a Direction is necessary to protect local amenity or the well-being of 

the area, and must be based on robust evidence and apply to the smallest geograph
[...]
 and 7 of this paper.  

 

                                                           
3 National Planning Policy Framework (publishing.service.gov.uk) 
4 When is permission required? - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
5 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (legislation.gov.uk) 
6 The Town and Country Planning (Compensation) (England) Regulations 2015 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Page 66

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/when-is-permission-required
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/part/IV/crossheading/compensation-for-revocation-of-planning-permission-etc
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/598/contents/made


 

5 
 

3. LOCAL POLICY CONTEXT 

Introduction of an Article 4 Direction (2012) 

3.1 In January 2012, Blackburn with Darwen (BwD) Council Forum agreed to introduce a 

(non-immediate) Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights for the 

conversion of C3 to C4 uses within the wards then known as Shear Brow, Corporation 

Park, Wensley Fold, Mill Hill, Ewood, Sudell and Sunnyhurst.  

3.2 Later that year, a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), relating to Planning 

Applications for HMOs, was consulted upon and adopted. The SPD introduced clear 

and detailed local policy guidance to set out how and why HMOs were affecting the 

sustainability of communities and neighbourhoods in Blackburn with Darwen, and the 

very limited circumstances where they may be supported.  

3.3 In February 2013, the Article 4 Direction (agreed in January 2012) came into force 

requiring all changes to C4 uses within the defined Article 4 areas to seek planning 

permission.  Small HMOs outside of the defined areas, where issues of concentration 

had not been identified, still retained their permitted development rights.  

Local Plan Part 2 (2015) 

3.4 In December 2015, Part 2 of the Local Plan was adopted, with a strong HMO 

development plan policy (Policy 19), confirming that HMOs will “only exceptionally” 

be supported. Such developments are only considered acceptable where the proposal 

does not erode amenity or character, does not necessitate substantial extensions, can 

accommodate necessary parking and where adequate waste/recycling facilities are 

provided. The policy was to complement the existing Article 4 Direction which 

removed permitted development rights relating to conversions of smaller family 

dwellings to HMOs.  

Houses in Multiple Occupation and Residential Conversions and Sub-divisions SPD (2012) 

3.5 This supplementary planning document (SPD) was to provide additional detail 

explaining how the Council were to operate saved policies from the Blackburn with 

Darwen Local Plan, principally Policies H9 and HD5, and set out good practice which 

the Council expects to see adopted by developers. It is intended that this SPD will be 

deleted with the adoption of the new Local Plan (2021-2037) due to the policy 

approach set out in DM6. Information on the Local Plan 2021-2037 is provided as 

this section continues.  

Review of the Article 4 Direction 

3.6 In accordance with national planning guidance (para 49)7, the Council report 

accompanying the original Article 4 Direction (2012) set out its intent to monitor the 

                                                           
7 When is permission required? - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 67

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/when-is-permission-required


 

6 
 

appropriateness of the Direction, including review and consideration of whether the 

original rationale and/or extent of the Article 4 Direction continues to be valid.  

3.7 Whilst the planning actions taken so far to resist additional HMO approvals in those 

designated areas are considered to have been successful, there have been increasing 

concerns, from a variety of Council services, that the number of HMO beds in the 

borough is growing and, with it, concerns regarding the amenity harm and associated 

impact on public services and communities. Despite the existing Article 4 Direction, 

over recent years the BwD borough has seen a considerable increase in the provision 

of HMO accommodation, and the Council now consider there to be an over-provision 

of such accommodation, which includes providing for needs imported from outside of 

the Borough. Concentrations of HMOs (including hostel provision) have significant 

impacts on the Council’s ability to address the housing supply imbalance and are 

associated with significant increases in the demand for frontline services.  

3.8 Whilst acknowledging that planning is only one part of a number of preventative 

actions to be implemented by the Council as a whole, Planning continues to be a key 

tool in the management of HMOs in the Borough.  

Local Plan 2021-2037 

3.9 The emerging Local Plan (2021-2037) contains a new policy (DM6: HMOs) which states 

planning permission will not be granted for any new HMOs in any part of the borough 

during the Plan period. However, this relates only to those HMO developments 

requiring planning permission and so Article 4 Directions are a necessary tool to ‘catch’ 

HMO developments that could otherwise be carried out under permitted 

development rights.   

3.10 Therefore, it is the Council’s intent to extend the use of Article 4 Directions to other 

appropriate areas of the borough to fulfil the intended policy aims of DM6.  Under this 

approach, planning applications will be required for all HMO conversions in areas the 

Article 4 Direction will cover, and then the policy will guide the assessment of those 

planning applications [to refuse them]. 

3.11 It is worth noting that the policy wording remains subject to Government examination 

in 2022/2023 and may, ultimately, not be supported or adopted in this form. In line 

with the NPPF (para 48), LPAs may give varying weight to relevant policies in emerging 

plans according 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Slater, 
Browne, Marrow, Baldwin, Desai, Liddle, Imtiaz, Mahmood and McCaughran. 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Michael Greel and Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

10   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee.  
  
There were no apologies were received.  
  

11   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th May 2022 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

12   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declaration of Interests received.  
  

13   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

13.1   Planning Application 10/22/0266 
 
Applicant – Mr S. Close & Miss B. Leek 
  
Location and Proposed Development – 33 Coronation Avenue, 
Feniscowles, Blackburn, BB2 5EL.  
  
Full Planning Application for Erection of two storey side extension, single 
storey rear extension, flat roof dormer to rear, insertion of roof lights and roof 
canopy to front.   
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
  
  

13.2   Planning Application 10/22/0370 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

Applicant – Ashworth Nursery School 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Ashworth Nursery School, Addison 
Close, Blackburn, BB2 1QU 
  
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Installation of 2.4m high anti-climb 
green mesh fencing and passenger gates to replace to existing fencing 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  
  

13.3   Planning Application 10/22/0428 
 
Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Sappi Mills, Plot 1, Phase 1 
A (Watermills Development) Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn  
  
Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Erection of a detached 3 bedroom 
bungalow (retrospective)  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report.  
  
  

14   Proposed Introduction of an Article 4 Direction - Removal of permitted 
development rights for the change of use from Use Class C3 (dwelling-
houses) to C4 (HMOs) 
 
The Members of the Committee were briefed on the current issues relating to 
Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and set out the justification for making 
a new Article 4 Direction to control the change of use from a dwelling house to 
a HMO and to set out the new designated area which that Direction will apply 
to. (The new Article 4 Direction designation is proposed to cover the whole 
urban area of Blackburn with Darwen and will replace the existing Article 4 
Direction.) 
  
In April 2010, the Government introduced a new Use Class C4 (C4) to the Use  
Classes Order, relating to Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) covering 
small shared houses or flats; defined as being occupied by 3 to 6 unrelated 
individuals who share basic amenities. In October 2010, the Government then 
introduced legislation, under ‘permitted development rights’ to allow the 
change of use of a dwelling house to a C4 use without the need to apply for 
planning permission. Whilst introduced through previous legal Orders, these 
‘permitted development’ rights are now legislated through The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Department of 
Place, Growth and Development Order 2015 (as amended)1 or GPDO for 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

short, which gives permission to carry out certain ‘permitted development’ 
subject to certain conditions. 
  
The GPDO (2015) (Part 3, Class L (part b)) grants permitted development 
rights to allow the conversion from a use falling within Use Class C3 (dwelling 
houses) to a use falling within Class C4 (HMOs), and relate only to dwelling 
houses of not more than 6 residents. Proposals for HMOs containing 7 or 
more residents already require planning permission to be sought.  
  
In usual circumstances, the conversion of a dwelling house to a HMO (for 3 to 
6 persons) does not therefore require planning permission to be sought. 
However, the Government recognises that sometimes local circumstances will 
mean greater control needs to be given to local powers to manage such types 
of development. Consequently, Article 4 of the GPDO (2015) allows Local 
Planning Authorities (LPAs) to remove permitted development rights from 
specified areas under their management, thereby requiring applicants to apply 
for planning permission and enabling the LPA the opportunity to consider a 
proposal in more detail. These are called Article 4 Directions.  
  
In 2012, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council agreed to introduce a (non-
immediate) Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights for the 
conversion of C3 to C4 uses within the wards, then known as, Shear Brow, 
Corporation Park, Wensley Fold, Mill Hill, Ewood, Sudell and Sunnyhurst. The 
Direction was introduced in response to concerns from elected members, 
residents, businesses and other stakeholder agencies, at the detrimental 
impact that high numbers and localised concentrations of HMOs were having 
on the physical, economic and social fabric of communities and 
neighbourhoods across the borough.  
  
Later in 2012, a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) relating to planning 
applications for HMOs was consulted upon and adopted, producing clear and 
detailed local policy guidance to set out how and why HMOs were affecting the 
sustainability of communities and neighbourhoods in the borough, and the 
very limited circumstances where they may be supported.  
  
In February 2013, the Article 4 Direction (agreed in January 2012) came into 
force requiring all changes to C4 uses within the defined Article 4 areas to 
seek planning permission. Small HMOs outside of the defined areas, where 
issues of concentration had not been identified, still retained their permitted 
development rights.  
  
In accordance with national planning guidance (para 49)2, the Council report 
accompanying the original Article 4 Direction (2012) set out its intent to 
monitor the appropriateness of the Direction, including review and 
consideration of whether the original rationale and/or extend of the Direction 
continues to be valid. 
  
Whilst the planning actions taken so far to resist additional HMO approvals in 
those designated areas are considered to have been successful, there have 
been increasing concerns, from a variety of Council services, that the number 
of HMO beds in the borough is growing and, with it, concerns regarding the 
amenity harm and associated impact on public services and communities. 
Despite the Article 4 Direction, over recent years the borough has seen a 
considerable increase in the provision of HMO accommodation, and the 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

Council now consider there to be an over provision of such accommodation, 
which includes providing for needs imported from outside of the Borough. The 
consequence of this proliferation of HMOs are multiple and varied, including 
impacting on amenity and well-being, limiting opportunities for investment and 
regeneration, reducing the Council’s ability to address the housing supply 
imbalance, and increasing the demand for frontline services.  
  
The growth in HMOs and the increase in associated issues, alongside the 
progression of the Council’s emerging Local Plan (2021-2037) means this is 
now an opportune time to review the Article 4 restrictions and their designated 
geographic areas. Whilst acknowledging that planning is only one part of a 
number of preventative actions to be implemented by the Council as a whole, 
Planning continues to be a key tool in the management of HMOs in the 
Borough. 
  
The Committee discussed the report and were in agreement that it was a 
beneficial and comprehensive report and to thank the officers for their hard 
work in producing the Article 4 Direction.    
  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.    That the Committee noted the issues described in the report and the 
rationale behind the proposed approach;  

  
2.    That the Committee endorsed the making of a non-immediate Direction 

under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as amended), with a 12-month lead-in 
period, to remove the permitted development right granted by Schedule 
2 Part 3 Class L(b) of that Order, which allows a change of use from a 
dwelling house (C3) to a house in multiple occupation with between 3 
and 6 occupants (C4) and which will apply to all urban areas of the 
borough as shown on the accompanying plan.  

  
3.    That the Committee recommend Council Forum approve the making of 

such Article 4 Direction, with the required consultation to take place 
over a 6 week period over August/September 2022. 
  

  
15   Enforcement 

 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 63 Oozehead Lane, 
Blackburn.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report.  
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
land as 63 Oozehead Lane, Blackburn.  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 

 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


